STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) M	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		A. B	A. BUILDING <u>00</u>		COMPLETED			
155488		B. W	ING		11/23/	2021		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROLLING HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 3625 ST JOSEPH RD NEW ALBANY, IN 47150					
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
F 0000								
This visit was for the Investigation of Complaint IN00366888.  Complaint IN00366888 - Substantiated. Federal/State deficiencies related to the allegations are cited at F656 and F698.  Survey dates: November 22 and 23, 2021  Facility number: 000526 Provider number: 155488 AIM number: 100266970  Census Bed Type: SNF/NF: 107 Total: 107  Census Payor Type: Medicare: 5		F 0000		A complaint surveyor from ISDH completed a Complaint Survey at  Rolling Hills Healthcare. Enclosed please find the stated list of deficiencies with the facility's plan of correction forthese alleged deficiencies. Please consider this letter and plan of correction to be thefacility's credible allegation ofcompliance. This letter is ourrequest for a desk review/ papercompliance to verify the facilityhas achieved substantialcompliance with the applicablerequirements as of				
	Medicaid: 88 Other: 14				the date setforth in the plan correction.	of		
	Total: 107							
	accordance with 41	reflect State Findings cited in 0 IAC 16.2-3.1. upleted on November 29, 2021.						
F 0656 SS=D Bldg. 00	§483.21(b) Comp §483.21(b)(1) The implement a comp care plan for each the resident rights and §483.10(c)(3)	nt Comprehensive Care Plan rehensive Care Plans e facility must develop and prehensive person-centered in resident, consistent with a set forth at §483.10(c)(2) that includes measurable neframes to meet a						

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Any defiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determin other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclodays following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: MPCW11 Facility ID: 000526 If continuation sheet Page 1 of 6

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/O		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3)			(X3) DATE	(3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		A. BUILDING <u>00</u> COM			COMPL	COMPLETED		
155488		B. WING 11/23/2021			/2021			
				DEET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					JOSEPH RD			
ROLLING HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER					BANY, IN 47150			
KOLLING	7 HILLS HEALTHU	ARE CENTER	INC	IVV AL	DANT, IN 47 150			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF	ΊX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ATE	COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY OR	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	TAG DEFICIENCY)			DATE	
	resident's medical	, nursing, and mental and						
	psychosocial need	ds that are identified in the						
	comprehensive as	ssessment. The						
	comprehensive ca	are plan must describe the						
	following -							
		at are to be furnished to						
		the resident's highest						
	practicable physic							
	1 ' '	being as required under						
	§483.24, §483.25	=						
	` <i>'</i>	nat would otherwise be						
	required under §483.24, §483.25 or §483.40 but are not provided due to the resident's exercise of rights under §483.10, including							
	_	treatment under §483.10(c)						
	<ul><li>(6).</li><li>(iii) Any specialized services or specialized rehabilitative services the nursing facility will provide as a result of PASARR</li></ul>							
	l •							
		. If a facility disagrees with						
	the findings of the PASARR, it must indicate its rationale in the resident's medical record. (iv)In consultation with the resident and the resident's representative(s)-  (A) The resident's goals for admission and							
	desired outcomes							
		preference and potential for						
		Facilities must document						
	_	ent's desire to return to the						
		ssessed and any referrals						
	I -	encies and/or other						
		es, for this purpose.						
	1	ns in the comprehensive						
		opriate, in accordance with						
		set forth in paragraph (c) of						
	this section.	, ,						
	Based on interview	and record review, the facility	F 0656	j	1. Resident that was ident	ified	12/17/2021	
	failed to ensure a co	omprehensive care plan was			in survey no longer resides at	the		
	implemented for a r	resident (Resident B) who			facility.			
	received dialysis the	ree days a week for 1 of 3						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

MPCW11 Facility ID: 000526

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 6

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SU		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	A. BUILDING <u>00</u>		COMPLETED	
155488		B. W	B. WING		11/23/	/2021	
				STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	<u> </u>	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					T JOSEPH RD		
ROLLING HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER					LBANY, IN 47150		
	T						Г
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		(X5)
PREFIX	,	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	TE	COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION			TAG	DEFICIENCE	DATE	
	residents reviewed for care plans.				2. All residents receiving		
	Findings include:				dialysis could be affected by the	าเร	
					alleged deficient practice. All		
		6 D 11 1D 1 1			current residents that are rece	•	
		for Resident B was reviewed			dialysis services will have care		
	on 11/22/21 at 11:56 a.m. Diagnosis included, but				plans reviewed and updated as		
	was not limited to, dependence on renal dialysis.				needed.		
	The July 2021 1	ication administration			2 DON/D		
	I	ication administration record			3. DON/Designee will	41-	
		nt was to receive dialysis on			complete in service training wi		
	Tuesday, Thursday, and Saturday.  The clinical record lacked documentation of a comprehensive care plan for the resident's				all licensed staff on the facilitie		
					policy identified as, "Care Plar Overview".	1	
					Overview .		
	dialysis.	e plan for the resident's			4 DON/Designes will sen	duct	
	dialysis.				4. DON/Designee will cond audits of residents receiving	uct	
	During an interview on 11/23/21 at 10:40 a.m., the Director of Nursing indicated she could not find a plan of care related to the dialysis.  On 11/23/21 at 10:53 a.m., the Executive Director provided a current copy of the document titled "Plan of Care Overview" dated 7/26/18. It included, but was not limited to, "PoCfor the purpose of this policy the Plan of Care is the				dialysis care plans to ensure		
					compliance weekly x 8 weeks		
					monthly x 1 month and quarte		
					1 quarter. Results of audits wi		
					reviewed by QAPI team until 9		
					compliance is achieved.	70	
					compliance is achieved.		
		rovided for a resident that is					
	resident-focused and provides for optimal personalized careIt is the policy of this facility to						
	_	ntered care that meets					
	_	ls and concerns of the					
	residents"						
	This Federal tag rel	ates to Complaint IN00366888					
	3.1-35(a)						
	3.1-35(b)(1)						
	3.1-35(c)(1)						
F 0698	483.25(I)						
SS=D	Dialysis						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING 00 COMPLETED B. WING 11/23/2021 155488 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 3625 ST JOSEPH RD ROLLING HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER NEW ALBANY, IN 47150 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX COMPLETION DEFICIENCY) TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DATE Bldg. 00 §483.25(I) Dialysis. The facility must ensure that residents who require dialysis receive such services, consistent with professional standards of practice, the comprehensive person-centered care plan, and the residents' goals and preferences. Based on interview and record review, the facility F 0698 12/17/2021 Resident that was identified failed to ensure a resident's (Resident B) dialysis in survey no longer resides at the assessments were completed and failed to ensure facility. monitoring was in place for 1 of 1 resident reviewed for dialysis. All residents receiving dialysis could be affected by this Findings include: alleged deficient practice. All current residents that are receiving The clinical record for Resident B was reviewed dialysis services will be audited to on 11/22/21 at 11:56 a.m. Diagnosis included, but ensure assessments and was not limited to, dependence on renal dialysis. monitoring is in place, those found without monitoring will be The hospital records indicated, on 6/15/21, a immediately corrected and the hemodialysis catheter was placed to the right physician notified. The care plan upper chest. will be reviewed and updated as needed. Review of the Pre-Dialysis Evaluation indicated the residents temperature, weight, blood pressure, DON/Designee will pulse, respirations, and any significant changes complete in service training with documented prior to dialysis. all licensed staff regarding the facilities policy on "Hemodialysis" Review of the Post Dialysis Evaluation indicated with emphasis on pre and post the residents' weight, temperature, blood pressure, dialysis assessments. pulse, and respirations was to be assessed as well as an assessment of the dialysis access site. DON/Designee will conduct audits of residents receiving Review of the clinical record indicated the dialysis care pre and post following assessments of the resident were not assessments to ensure completed prior to and/or upon return from compliance weekly x 8 weeks, dialysis on the following dates: monthly x 1 month and quarterly x -7/10/21 - post dialysis evaluation 1 quarter. Results of audits will be -7/13/21 - post dialysis evaluation reviewed by QAPI team till 90% -7/15/21 - pre and post dialysis evaluation compliance achieved.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155488		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction 00	(X3) DATE COMPL 11/23	ETED			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROLLING HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 3625 ST JOSEPH RD NEW ALBANY, IN 47150					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
	-7/17/21 - pre and p -7/22/21 - pre and p -7/27/21 - pre and p -7/29/21 - pre and p -7/29/21 - pre and p -7/31/21 - post dialy -8/07/21 - post dialy -8/10/21 - pre and p -8/12/21 - pre and p -8/12/21 - pre and p -8/24/21 - pre and p -8/24/2	ost dialysis evaluation of on 11/23/21 at 11:17 a.m., LPN Nurse) 2 indicated a resident ost should have had a completed prior to leaving and a completed upon return. The needed to be monitored daily of signs of infection.  itled "Hemodialysis Care and oted 11/1/13, included, but was nodialysisthe use of a ochine that connects to the a vascular access device that from the resident, filters the oxic wastesand returns oxic wastesand returns oxic wastes oxic valuation						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

MPCW11 Facility ID: 000526

If continuation sheet

Page 5 of 6

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 01/03/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMEN	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING 00			COMPLETED		
		155488	B. WING			11/23/2021		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROLLING HILLS HEALTHCARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 3625 ST JOSEPH RD NEW ALBANY, IN 47150				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA*	ΓE	COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
	3.1-37(a)							

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: MPCW11 Facility ID: 000526 If continuation sheet Page 6 of 6